No. 121078

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS

Estate of AKEEM MANAGO, by special administrator, APRIL PRITCHETT, Plaintiff-Appellee,

v. THE COUNTY OF COOK, Respondent-Appellant (Chicago Housing Authority, a Municipal Corporation, and H.J. Russell and Company, Defendants). Appeal from the Appellate Court of the First District of Illinois

No. 1-12-1365

Circuit Court of Cook County Case No. 08 L 13211

Honorable Thomas L. Hogan, Judge Presiding.

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF APPELLEE ESTATE OF AKEEM MANAGO

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

MARK ROULEAU Law Office of Mark Rouleau ARDC 6186135 4777 E. State St. - #7 Rockford, IL 61108 815/229-7246 rouleau-law@comcast.net

Of Counsel Robert Montgomery Law Offices of Robert Montgomery 900 Ridge Rd Munster, Indiana 46321 (219) 923-7000 <u>Rm@rmontlaw.com</u>

***** Electronically Filed *****

121078

04/04/2017

Supreme Court Clerk

Table of Contents

Table of Contents 1
Table of Authorities 2
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 4
NATURE OF THE CASE
STATUTES INVOLVED
Items to which lien attaches 770 ILCS 23/20 12
Lien created; limitation 770 ILCS 23/10 12
Adjudication of rights 770 ILCS 23/30 13
Expenses of family 750 ILCS 65/15 14
STATEMENT OF FACTS
ARGUMENT
The County has no right to recover its medical costs from Akeem Manago because the
court's award to him did not include medical bills as one of the elements of damages
allowed, and nothing in the law gives a health care provider a lien on monies recovered for
other elements of damage in the underlying case or in any other case
A. The County's argument for interpretation of sections ten (§10) and twenty (§20) of
the "Health Care Services Lien Act" is untenable for multiple reasons
a. Plain language of lien statute creates assignments of personal actions
b. Duty to Protect Minor Litigants
c. Full & Fair Compensation
d. Parental Obligation
B. A medical care lien can attach only to a claim arising out of the event which led to the
medical care
C. Allowing a lien against the minor's recovery would constitute an improper taking33
D. A minor child is not liable for and cannot sue to recover medical expenses
E. The parent is the "injured person" for purposes of the health care lien statute
F. There is no lien because there is no debt
CONCLUSION

Table of Authorities

Cases
Alvarez v. Pappas, 229 III. 2d 217, 231, 890 N.E.2d 434, 443 (2008) 20, 21, 30
Anderson v. Department of Mental Health, 305 III.App.3d 262, 711 N.E.2d 1170 (1999)
passim
Bartlow v. Costigan, 2012 IL App (5th) 110519, at ¶ 69, 974 N.E.2d 937
Bauer v. Memorial Hospital, 377 III.App.3d 895, 316 III.Dec. 411, 879 N.E.2d 478 (2007) 34
Beck v. Yatvin, 235 Ill.App.3d 1085, 603 N.E.2d 558 (1992)
<i>Billy v. Meyer</i> (1965), 60 III.App.2d 156, 163, 208 N.E.2d 367
Billy V. Meyer (1905), 60 III.App.20 150, 105, 206 N.E.20 507
Burrell v. Southern Truss (Wood River Tp. Hosp.), 679 N.E.2d 1230, 176 III.2d 171, 223
III.Dec. 457 (III., 1997)
Burton v. Estrada (1986), 149 Ill.App.3d 965, 103 Ill.Dec. 233, 501 N.E.2d 254
County of Burleson v. General Electric Capital Corp., 831 S.W.2d 54 (Tex. Ct. App. 1992)
Cushing v. Greyhound Lines, Inc., 2013 IL App (1st) 103197 (Ill. App., 2013)
Dewey v. Zack, App. 2 Dist.1995, 209 Ill.Dec. 465, 272 Ill.App.3d 742, 651 N.E.2d 643 26
Estate of Aimone v. State Health Benefit Plan/Equicor, 248 Ill.App.3d 882, 619 N.E.2d 185,
188 (1993)
Estate of Enloe, 109 Ill.App.3d 1089, 441 N.E.2d 868 (1982)
Exelon Corp. v. Department of Revenue, 234 Ill.2d 266, 282, 334 Ill.Dec. 824, 917 N.E.2d
899 (2009)
Galvan v. Northwestern Memorial Hospital, 382 Ill.App.3d 259, 271-72, 888 N.E.2d 529,
541 (2008)
Harris County v. Progressive National Bank, 93 S.W.3d 381 (Tex. Ct. App 2002)
Harvel v. City of Johnston City, 146 Ill.2d 277, 586 N.E.2d 1217, 166 Ill.Dec. 888 (Ill., 1992)
36 47
36, 42
Hunt v. Thompson, 4 Ill. 179, 180 (1840)
Hunt v. Thompson, 4 Ill. 179, 180 (1840)
Hunt v. Thompson, 4 Ill. 179, 180 (1840)
Hunt v. Thompson, 4 Ill. 179, 180 (1840) 33, 37 Illini Hosp. v. Bates, 482 N.E.2d 235, 135 Ill.App.3d 732, 90 Ill.Dec. 528, (Ill.App. 3 Dist., 1985) 39 In Interest of Nelsen, App. 2 Dist.1977, 12 Ill.Dec. 18, 54 Ill.App.3d 412, 369 N.E.2d 515.26
 Hunt v. Thompson, 4 Ill. 179, 180 (1840)
 Hunt v. Thompson, 4 Ill. 179, 180 (1840)
 Hunt v. Thompson, 4 Ill. 179, 180 (1840)
 Hunt v. Thompson, 4 Ill. 179, 180 (1840)
 Hunt v. Thompson, 4 Ill. 179, 180 (1840)
 Hunt v. Thompson, 4 Ill. 179, 180 (1840)
 Hunt v. Thompson, 4 Ill. 179, 180 (1840)
 Hunt v. Thompson, 4 Ill. 179, 180 (1840)
 Hunt v. Thompson, 4 III. 179, 180 (1840)
 Hunt v. Thompson, 4 Ill. 179, 180 (1840)
 Hunt v. Thompson, 4 III. 179, 180 (1840)
Hunt v. Thompson, 4 III. 179, 180 (1840) 33, 37 Illini Hosp. v. Bates, 482 N.E.2d 235, 135 III.App.3d 732, 90 III.Dec. 528, (III.App. 3 Dist., 1985) 39 In Interest of Nelsen, App. 2 Dist.1977, 12 III.Dec. 18, 54 III.App.3d 412, 369 N.E.2d 515. 26 39 In re E.B., 231 III.2d at 467, 326 III.Dec. 1, 899 N.E.2d 218 23 In re Estate of Bartolini, (III.App. 1 Dist. 1996) 674 N.E.2d 74, 285 III.App.3d 613 44 Janetis v. Christensen, 200 III.App.3d 581, 146 III.Dec. 341, 558 N.E.2d 304 (1990) 34 Kennedy v. Kiss (1980), 89 III.App.3d 890, 894, 45 III.Dec. 273, 412 N.E.2d 624 26, 34, 38 Kingsbury v. Buckner (1890), 134 U.S. 650, 680, 10 S.Ct. 638, 648, 33 L.Ed. 1047, 1059 24 Leveyfilm, Inc. v. Cosmopolitan Bank & Trust, 274 III.App.3d 348, 653 N.E.2d 875 (1995) 43 43 Manago v. Cnty. of Cook, 2013 IL App (1st) 121365 (III. App., 2013) 9, 10, 20, 23 Mason v. John Boos & Co., 2011 IL App (5th) 100399, 959 N.E.2d 209 35
Hunt v. Thompson, 4 III. 179, 180 (1840) 33, 37 Illini Hosp. v. Bates, 482 N.E.2d 235, 135 III.App.3d 732, 90 III.Dec. 528, (III.App. 3 Dist., 1985) 39 In Interest of Nelsen, App. 2 Dist.1977, 12 III.Dec. 18, 54 III.App.3d 412, 369 N.E.2d 515. 26 39 In re E.B., 231 III.2d at 467, 326 III.Dec. 1, 899 N.E.2d 218 23 In re Estate of Bartolini, (III.App. 1 Dist. 1996) 674 N.E.2d 74, 285 III.App.3d 613 44 Janetis v. Christensen, 200 III.App.3d 581, 146 III.Dec. 341, 558 N.E.2d 304 (1990) 34 Kennedy v. Kiss (1980), 89 III.App.3d 890, 894, 45 III.Dec. 273, 412 N.E.2d 624 26, 34, 38 Kingsbury v. Buckner (1890), 134 U.S. 650, 680, 10 S.Ct. 638, 648, 33 L.Ed. 1047, 1059 24 Leveyfilm, Inc. v. Cosmopolitan Bank & Trust, 274 III.App.3d 348, 653 N.E.2d 875 (1995) 43 43 Manago v. Cnty. of Cook, 2013 IL App (1st) 121365 (III. App., 2013) 93 Manago v. Cnty. of Cook, 2016 IL App (1st) 121365, ¶5, 57 N.E.3d 701, 405 III.Dec. 16 (III. App., 2016) 9, 10, 20, 23 Mason v. John Boos & Co., 2011 IL App (5th) 100399, 959 N.E.2d 209 35 Mastroianni v. Curtis (1979), 78 III.App.3d 97, 33 III.Dec. 723, 397 N.E.2d 56 24
Hunt v. Thompson, 4 III. 179, 180 (1840) 33, 37 Illini Hosp. v. Bates, 482 N.E.2d 235, 135 III.App.3d 732, 90 III.Dec. 528, (III.App. 3 Dist., 1985) 39 In Interest of Nelsen, App. 2 Dist.1977, 12 III.Dec. 18, 54 III.App.3d 412, 369 N.E.2d 515. 26 39 In re E.B., 231 III.2d at 467, 326 III.Dec. 1, 899 N.E.2d 218 23 In re Estate of Bartolini, (III.App. 1 Dist. 1996) 674 N.E.2d 74, 285 III.App.3d 613 44 Janetis v. Christensen, 200 III.App.3d 581, 146 III.Dec. 341, 558 N.E.2d 304 (1990) 34 Kennedy v. Kiss (1980), 89 III.App.3d 890, 894, 45 III.Dec. 273, 412 N.E.2d 624 26, 34, 38 Kingsbury v. Buckner (1890), 134 U.S. 650, 680, 10 S.Ct. 638, 648, 33 L.Ed. 1047, 1059 24 Leveyfilm, Inc. v. Cosmopolitan Bank & Trust, 274 III.App.3d 348, 653 N.E.2d 875 (1995) 43 43 Manago v. Cnty. of Cook, 2013 IL App (1st) 121365 (III. App., 2013) passim Manago v. Cnty. of Cook, 2016 IL App (1st) 121365, ¶5, 57 N.E.3d 701, 405 III.Dec. 16 (III. 49, 10, 20, 23 Mason v. John Boos & Co., 2011 IL App (5th) 100399, 959 N.E.2d 209 35 Mastroianni v. Curtis (1979), 78 III.App.3d 97, 33 III.Dec. 723, 397 N.E.2d 56 24 McVey v. M.L.K. Enterprises, LLC, 2015 IL 118143, 392 III.Dec. 536, 32 N.E.3d 1112 24
Hunt v. Thompson, 4 III. 179, 180 (1840) 33, 37 Illini Hosp. v. Bates, 482 N.E.2d 235, 135 III.App.3d 732, 90 III.Dec. 528, (III.App. 3 Dist., 1985) 39 In Interest of Nelsen, App. 2 Dist.1977, 12 III.Dec. 18, 54 III.App.3d 412, 369 N.E.2d 515. 26 39 In re E.B., 231 III.2d at 467, 326 III.Dec. 1, 899 N.E.2d 218 23 In re Estate of Bartolini, (III.App. 1 Dist. 1996) 674 N.E.2d 74, 285 III.App.3d 613 44 Janetis v. Christensen, 200 III.App.3d 581, 146 III.Dec. 341, 558 N.E.2d 304 (1990) 34 Kennedy v. Kiss (1980), 89 III.App.3d 890, 894, 45 III.Dec. 273, 412 N.E.2d 624 26, 34, 38 Kingsbury v. Buckner (1890), 134 U.S. 650, 680, 10 S.Ct. 638, 648, 33 L.Ed. 1047, 1059 24 Leveyfilm, Inc. v. Cosmopolitan Bank & Trust, 274 III.App.3d 348, 653 N.E.2d 875 (1995) 43 24 Manago v. Cnty. of Cook, 2013 IL App (1st) 121365 (III. App., 2013) passim Manago v. Cnty. of Cook, 2016 IL App (1st) 121365, ¶5, 57 N.E.3d 701, 405 III.Dec. 16 (III. 49, 10, 20, 23 Mason v. John Boos & Co., 2011 IL App (5th) 100399, 959 N.E.2d 209 35 Mastroianni v. Curtis (1979), 78 III.App.3d 97, 33 III.Dec. 723, 397 N.E.2d 56 24 McVey v. M.L.K. Enterprises, LLC, 2015 IL 118143, 392 III.Dec. 536, 32 N.E.3d 1112 21
Hunt v. Thompson, 4 III. 179, 180 (1840) 33, 37 Illini Hosp. v. Bates, 482 N.E.2d 235, 135 III.App.3d 732, 90 III.Dec. 528, (III.App. 3 Dist., 1985) 39 In Interest of Nelsen, App. 2 Dist.1977, 12 III.Dec. 18, 54 III.App.3d 412, 369 N.E.2d 515. 26 39 In re E.B., 231 III.2d at 467, 326 III.Dec. 1, 899 N.E.2d 218 23 In re Estate of Bartolini, (III.App. 1 Dist. 1996) 674 N.E.2d 74, 285 III.App.3d 613 44 Janetis v. Christensen, 200 III.App.3d 581, 146 III.Dec. 341, 558 N.E.2d 304 (1990) 34 Kennedy v. Kiss (1980), 89 III.App.3d 890, 894, 45 III.Dec. 273, 412 N.E.2d 624 26, 34, 38 Kingsbury v. Buckner (1890), 134 U.S. 650, 680, 10 S.Ct. 638, 648, 33 L.Ed. 1047, 1059 24 Leveyfilm, Inc. v. Cosmopolitan Bank & Trust, 274 III.App.3d 348, 653 N.E.2d 875 (1995) 43 43 Manago v. Cnty. of Cook, 2013 IL App (1st) 121365 (III. App., 2013) passim Manago v. Cnty. of Cook, 2016 IL App (1st) 121365, ¶5, 57 N.E.3d 701, 405 III.Dec. 16 (III. 49, 10, 20, 23 Mason v. John Boos & Co., 2011 IL App (5th) 100399, 959 N.E.2d 209 35 Mastroianni v. Curtis (1979), 78 III.App.3d 97, 33 III.Dec. 723, 397 N.E.2d 56 24 McVey v. M.L.K. Enterprises, LLC, 2015 IL 118143, 392 III.Dec. 536, 32 N.E.3d 1112 24

Midland States Life Ins. Co. v. Hamideh, 311 Ill.App.3d 127, 724 N.E.2d 32, 243 Ill.Dec.
723 (III. App., 1999)
<i>Paine/Wetzel</i> , 174 III.App.3d at 393, 528 N.E.2d at 360
Peterson v. Hinsdale Women's Clinic, 278 III.App.3d 1007, 664 N.E.2d 209 (1996)
<i>Pirrello v. Maryville Acad., Inc.</i> , 19 N.E.3d 1261 (III. App., 2014)
<i>Reimers v. Honda Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , App. 1 Dist.1986, 104 III.Dec. 165, 150 III.App.3d 840,
502 N.E.2d 428, appeal denied 108 III.Dec. 424, 114 III.2d 557, 508 N.E.2d 735
Roberts v. Sisters of Saint Francis Health Services, Inc., 198 Ill.App.3d 891, 145 Ill.Dec. 44,
556 N.E.2d 662 (1990)
Roberts v. Total Health Care, Inc., 109 Md.App. 635, 675 A.2d 995, (1995)
Robinson v. Ruprecht, 191 III. 424, 61 N.E. 631 at 634 (1901)
Town & Country Bank of Springfield v. Country Mut. Ins. Co., 459 N.E.2d 639, 641, 121
Ill.App.3d 216, 76 Ill.Dec. 724 (Ill. App. 4 Dist., 1984)
Town of Cicero v. Green, 211 Ill. 241, 244, 71 N.E. 884 (1904)
Woodring's Estate v. Liberty Mutual Fire Ins. Co., 71 Ill.App.3d 158, 160, 389 N.E.2d 211,
212 (1979)
Statutes
740 ILCS 160/2
770 ILCS 23/1
770 ILCS 23/10 passim
770 ILCS 23/15
770 ILCS 23/20
770 ILCS 23/30
770 ILCS 23/35
770 ILCS 35/2
810 ILCS 5/2A-103
Other Authorities
2 Williston on Contracts, § 240,
IPI 30.04.03
IPI 30.04.05
IPI 30.05.01
IPI 30.07
IPI 30.08
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 903
Constitutional Provisions
III. Const. 1970, art. I, § 2
U.S. Const., amend. XIV
